
 
CCN PACS080   PACS Change Control Note                                                       Page 1 of 3 
 
IBM/DWP Confidential                                                                                          29 December 2016 

PACS CHANGE CONTROL NOTE 

 

 CCN Number PACS080 File Ref:  I0462 

 

 Originator IBM  Date:  13th October 2017 

  

 Date Change effective from 1st February 2017 

 

 Agreement Name PAFP SOFTWARE SUPPORT SERVICES AGREEMENT 

     

 Reason for change:  
 

To reinstate and extend the Agreement from 13th October 2017 to 31st January 2018  

 

  

 

 

 

 Date of expiry of this CCN: 31st January 2018 

 

 

 

 Department for Work and Pensions IBM United Kingdom Limited 

 Signature:aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa 

 

 Signature:aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa 

 Name: Steve Wyatt 

 

 Name: Matthew Pickersgill 

 Title: DWP Commercial Category Lead 

 

 Title: DWP Commercial Category Lead 

 Date: 13/10/17  Date:13/10/17 

 

 



 
CCN PACS080   PACS Change Control Note                                                       Page 2 of 3 
 
IBM/DWP Confidential                                                                                          29 December 2016 

 

BENEFITS AGENCY PACS ACCOUNTING SOFTWARE 
 

SOFTWARE SUPPORT SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 

 
The terms and conditions contained within this Change Control Note (CCN) shall amend the Agreement as pro-
vided for in this CCN. 
 

For the purposes of this CCN, the “Agreement” includes the Benefits Agency PACS Accounting Software – Soft-
ware Support Services Agreement made on 23 July 1997 and the subsequent amendments and updates which 
have been agreed from time to time and are listed in Schedule 1 of the Novation Agreement dated 30 November 
2016. Each of us agrees that the complete agreement between us regarding this transaction consists of the 
aforementioned documents. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Change Control Note and the 
Agreement and CCN’s listed above, the terms of this Change Control Note shall prevail to the extent of such con-
flict. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to or does confer on any third party any benefit or right enforceable at 
the option of that third party against either DWP or IBM. 

 

Clause 3 – Term of this Agreement 

The following wording shall replace section 3.1 in Clause 3 of the Agreement:   
 
3.1 The Agreement shall be reinstated and continue until 31st January 2018 subject to the rights of termination 
contained herein.  

  
Clause 8 - Charges 
 

 The following wording shall replace in its entirety section 8.4 in Clause 8 of the Agreement: 

 

8.4 For the purposes of this CCN, the current value of the £GB pound shall be 8.3251 DKK (Danish Krone) to £1 

GBP and any subsequent exchange rate changes shall be determined by reference to the Bank of England rate 
contained within the Statistical Interactive Database which can be found at: 
http://www.bankofengland.co.uk/statistics/index.htm . 

8.4.1 IBM shall be entitled to request a reasonable amendment to the Charges in accordance with Clause 8 of 
the Agreement if: 

a) the value of the £GBP decreases by 10% or more from its current value as provided for in this Clause 8.4; 
and 

b) it remains at a decreased value of 10% or more for a continuous period of 3 months throughout the terms 
of this CCN. 

For the avoidance of doubt, a 10% decrease in the £GBP against its current value contained within this clause 
8.4 shall equate to 7.4926 DKK to £1 GBP. 

In the event that an amendment is made to the Charges in accordance with this Clause and the value of the 
£GBP subsequently returns to a value of more than 7.4926 DKK to £1GBP for a continuous period of 3 months, 

then DWP shall be entitled to request that the original Charges are restored in accordance with Clause 8 of the 
Agreement. 

8.4.2 DWP shall be entitled to request a reasonable amendment to the Charges in accordance with Clause 8 of 
the Agreement if: 

a) the value of the £GBP increases by 10% or more from its current value as provided for in this Clause 8.4; 
and 

b) it remains at a increased value of 10% or more for a continuous period of 3 months throughout the terms 
of this CCN. 

For the avoidance of doubt, a 10% increase in the £GBP against its current value contained within this clause 8.4 
shall equate to 9.1576 DKK to £1 GBP. 

In the event that an amendment is made to the Charges in accordance with this Clause and the value of the 
£GBP subsequently returns to a value of less than 9.1576 DKK to £1GBP for a continuous period of 3 months, 

http://www.bankofengland.co.uk/statistics/index.htm


 
CCN PACS080   PACS Change Control Note                                                       Page 3 of 3 
 
IBM/DWP Confidential                                                                                          29 December 2016 

then IBM shall be entitled to request that the original Charges are restored in accordance with Clause 8 of the 
Agreement 
 
Clause 15 – Termination 

 
Clause 15.8 of the Agreement is modified as follows to reflect the changed contracting parties post the novation 
dated 30 November 2016: 
 
15.8  DWP may terminate this Agreement by giving IBM a minimum of 30 days prior written notice.  In the event 

of such termination DWP will pay to IBM (i) all applicable charges due for any Invoice Period completed prior 
to the effective date and (ii) a pro-rated amount based on the Invoice Values shown in Schedule 6 calculat-
ed on the number of days completed in such Invoice Period up to the effective date of termination. If DWP’s 
notice of termination falls in the middle of an Invoice Period and such invoice has already been paid by DWP 
then IBM will refund the balance of the invoice for that period beyond the effective date of termination and 
(iii) with prior agreement between DWP and IBM any other costs incurred by IBM as a result of such termi-
nation that are not covered by (i) and (ii). For the avoidance of doubt, section (iii) above may include addi-
tional work requested by DWP subsequent to the effective date of termination which shall be performed un-
der the terms and conditions of this Statement of Work and charged on a time and material basis at the then 
prevailing hourly rate for BMS/R Specialists.  

 
Schedule 6 - Charges and Invoicing Procedure 

The following wording shall replace section 6.1 in Schedule 6 of the Agreement:  

6.1 Base Support -the fixed price Charge for reinstatement of the Agreement and Base Support from 13th Octo-
ber 2017 to 31st January 2018 is £99,500. 

As part of this agreement, IBM agree to transfer knowledge of PACS to DWP over a 2 day face-to-face question 
and answer session at Peel Park, Blackpool, to include, but not limited to:  

 Introduction to PACS and the areas which you IBM currently/DWP will need to support 

 Technology e.g. O/S, underpinning languages etc. 

 Tools needed to support, laptop types, VPN access, connectivity to environments etc 

All required documentation sets (HLAD, HLTAD, extensions/settings etc), location and access required to 
get and update. 

 Environments (including non-production), start / stop. 

 Usernames, passwords, provisioning (if required). 

 Code control / versioning 

DWP accepts that any physical travel by IBM to DWP premises to deliver the 2 days question and answer ses-
sion is chargeable as a call off for expenses and the days that need to be covered, and to be invoiced through 
the BMS/r for CSCS contract (Reference R01330 CR07). Any other knowledge exchange for example document 
sharing conversations through phone calls etc. that does not incur travel is not chargeable to DWP and will be 
kept to a minimum. 

IBM will invoice for the Software Support Service, commencing on the 27th October 2017. Invoices will be submit-
ted annually in advance, and in line with the following invoice schedule:- 

 

Invoice Date Invoice Value Invoice Period 

27th October 2017 £99,500 13/10/2017 – 31/01/2018 

 


